

**Case No. 18-36082**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon, No. 6:15-cv-01517-AA

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

James R. May (PA Bar No. 64951)  
Erin Daly  
Dignity Rights International  
Delaware Law School  
4601 Concord Pike  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
Telephone: (302) 477-2100  
jrmay@widener.edu  
edaly@widener.edu

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae Law Professors*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY, INTERESTS, AND AUTHORITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Majority Wrongly Applied the Political Question Doctrine .....	2
A. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply to Article III Standing .....	4
B. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply to Individual Rights .....	7
C. The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Apply to Youth Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	11
II. The Standards Here Are Judicially Discoverable and Manageable .....	14
A. The Constitutional Standards Here Are Well Developed and Familiar .....	14
B. Standards for Evaluating These Youth Plaintiffs’ Claims are Judicially Discoverable and Manageable .....	17
C. <i>Rucho</i> Does Not Apply .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
SIGNATORIES .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962) .....	7, 16
<i>Brown v Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	13, 19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	12
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	9, 14
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	13
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	6, 18
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. 50 (1867) .....	9
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018).....	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	10
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	14
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	12, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	13

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 8

*Kiernan v. City of Portland*, 223 U.S. 151 (1912) ..... 9

*Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U. S. 27 (2001) ..... 12

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 18

*Lawrence v. Texas*, 539 U.S. 558 (2003) ..... 15

*Los Angeles Cty. Bar Ass'n v. Eu*, 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 16

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803) ..... 11

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 6, 13

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 9

*McCulloch v Maryland*, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 12

*McDonald v City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 16

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... 15

*Moore v City of East Cleveland*, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 12, 15

*Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington*, 243 U.S. 219 (1917) ..... 9

*Nixon v. United States*, 506 U.S. 224 (1993) ..... 8, 9

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 8

*Ohio ex rel. Bryant v. Akron Metro. Park Dist.*, 281 U.S. 74 (1930)..... 9

*Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant*, 241 U.S. 565 (1916) ..... 9

*Pacific States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Oregon*, 223 U.S. 118 (1912) ..... 9

*Pennsylvania v. Prigg*, 41 U.S. 539 (1842)..... 13

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*, 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ..... 15

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)... 15

*Powell v. McCormack*, 395 U.S. 486 (1969) ..... 8

*Rochin v California*, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) ..... 12, 15

*Roe v. Wade*, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... 15

*Roper v Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 13

*Rucho v. Common Cause*, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... passim

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 12

*Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson*, 316 U.S. 535 (1942) ..... 15

*Taylor v. Beckham*, 178 U.S. 548 (1900) ..... 9

*United States Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*, 503 U.S. 442 (1992)..... 8

*United States v. Munoz-Flores*, 495 U.S. 385 (1990) ..... 8

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) ..... 13

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004) ..... 10, 14

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 13

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 13

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Amd. 5 ..... passim

U.S. Const. Amd. 14 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Breyer, Stephen, J., “Science in the Courtroom,” *Issues in Science and Technology* 16, no. 4 (Summer 2000)..... 17

Rebecca L. Brown, *When Political Questions Affect Individual Rights: The Other Nixon v. United States*, 1993 Sup. Ct. Rev. 125 (1993) ..... 8, 9, 13

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* (5th ed. 2007)..... 9

Howard Fink & Mark Tushnet, *Federal Jurisdiction: Policy and Practice* 231 (2d ed. 1987)) ..... 9

James R. May, *AEP v. Connecticut and the Future of the Political Question Doctrine*, 121 Yale L.J. Online 127 (2011). ..... 11

James R. May, *Climate Change, Constitutional Consignment, and the Political Question Doctrine*, 58 Denver U. L. Rev. 919 (2008)..... 11

Michael A. Moorefield, *The Times Are They A-Changin’?: What Kivalina Says About the State of Environmental “Political Questions” Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxonmobil Corp.*, 17 Mo. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 606 (2010)..... 10
